
DOCKETEU BY

Y.

1

I lllllll
hi 0000074360

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION CO1v11vuoo1un

COMMISSIONERS

MIKE GLEASON - Chainman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
JEFF HATCH-MILLER
KRISTIN K. MAYES
GARY PIERCE

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
BELLEMONT WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR AN
EMERGENCYRATE INCREASE.

DOCKET NO. W-02526A-07-0170

DE C IS IO N n o . 69673

OPINION AND ORDER

May 23, 2007

P hoe nix, Arizona

Ma rc E. S te m

Mr. Bra dle y Ne s s , P re s ide nt, on be ha lf of Be lle mont
Wate r Company, Inc., and

Ms . Ke nya  Collins , S ta ff Attorne y, Le ga l Divis ion, on
b e h a lf o f th e  Ut ilit ie s Divis io n  o f th e  Ariz o n a
Corpora tion.

1

2 Aii20na  corpora tion Commis s ion

3 Do CKETED
4 JUN 28 2007

5

6

7

8

9

DATE OF HEARING:

10 PLACE OF HEARING:

11 ADMINISTRATWE LAW JUDGE:

12 APPEARANCES:
13

14

1 5

1 6

17 On March 22, 2007, Bellernont Water Company, Inc. ("Company" or "Applicant") filed with

18 the Arizona Corporation Commission ("Commission") an application requesting an emergency rate

19 increase in the form of a $27.21 increase for its base gallonage charge from $2.79 per 1,000 gallons

20 to $30.00 per 1,000 gallons of water until the Company is able to make needed repairs and drills a

21 deep well. As amended on April ll, 2007, the proposed increase equates to approximately a 975

22 percent increase in Applicant's base gallonage charge. The Company indicated that, due to a lack of

23 water production from its two wells, water is being hauled to supplement the Company's water

24 production shortfall.

25 On April 17, 2007, the Commission, by'Procedural Order, scheduled a hearing on the above-

26 captioned matter to determine if an emergency existed that would require the relief requested by

27 Applicant. The Commission's Procedural Order also required Applicant to provide notice to each

28 customer by mailing and posting a copy of the notice in a public place so that the Company's

BY THE COMMISSION:

S:\Marc\Opinion Orders\070170.doc 1



T

DOCKET no. W-02526A-07-0170

2

1 customers were  aware  of the  proceeding.

On Ma y 4, 2007, the  Compa ny file d ce rtifica tion tha t it ha d provide d public notice  of the

3 applica tion and hearing as  ordered by the  Commission.

4 O n  Ma y 2 3 ,  2 0 0 7 ,  a  fu ll p u b lic  h e a rin g  wa s  co mme n ce d  b e fo re  a  d u ly a u th o rize d

5 Adminis tra tive  La w Judge  of the  Commiss ion a t its  office s  in Phoe nix, Arizona . Applica nt a ppe a re d

6 through its  pre s ide nt a nd the  Commis s ion's  Utilitie s  Divis ion ("S ta ff") a ppe a re d with couns e l. No

7 cus tome rs  of the  Compa ny a ppe a re d to ma ke  public comme nt conce rning the  re que s te d incre a se .

8 Afte r a  fu ll public  he a ring , the  ma tte r wa s  ta ke n  unde r a dvis e me nt pe nding  s ubmis s ion  of a

9 re comme nde d Opinion a nd Orde r to the  Commiss ion.

10 * * * * * * * * * *

Ha ving cons ide re d the  e ntire  re cord he re in a nd be ing fully a dvis e d in the  pre mis e s , the

12 Commission finds, concludes, and orders  tha t:

11

13 FINDING S  G F FACT

1. Pursuant to authority granted by the Commission in Decision No. 58079 (November

15 12, 1992), Applicant is an Arizona corporation engaged in the business of providing water service to

16 seven metered commercia l customers  in an area  ten miles  west of Flagstaff, Coconino County,

17 Arizona. The Company also has a number of standpipe customers from the surrounding area.

18 2. On March 22, 2007, the Company filed with the Commission an application as amended

19 on April 11, 2007, requesting an emergency rate increase in the form of a $27.21 increase for its base

20 ga llonage  cha rge  from $2.79 pe r 1,000 ga llons  to $30.00 pe r 1,000 ga llons  of wa te r until the

21 Company is able to make needed repairs and drills a deep well. The Company indicated that, due to a

22 lack of water production from its  two wells , approximate ly 60,000 ga llons  of water per month is

23 being hauled to supplement the Company's water production shortfall.

24 3. The proposed increase equates to approximately a 975 percent increase in Applicant's

14

26

27

28

25 base  ga llonage  cha rge .

4. Pursuant to the  Commiss ion's  P rocedura l Orde r, notice  of the  Company's  applica tion and

he a ring the re on wa s  provide d to its  cus tome rs . The  Commiss ion did not re ce ive  a ny prote s ts  from

Applica nt's  cus tome rs  a nd no cus tome rs  a ppe a re d a t the  he a ring to  oppos e  the  Compa ny's

2 DECIS ION NO.
69673



T

DOCKET NO. W-02526A-07-0170

2

4

5

6

1 emergency rate request.

5. At present, Applicant is operating with rates which were approved by the Commission

3 in Decision No. 65853 (May 1, 2003).

6. Mr. Bradley Ness, Applicant's president, testified that he and his daughter-in-law and

son became the owners of the Company in 2006, after buying the Company's stock from its former

owners, the  McClain. Mr. Ness ' son Elliot is  the  Company's  treasurer and his  wife  Klaudia  is  the

7 Company's  secretary.

7. Mr. Ness testified that he has been subsidizing Applicant's operations when revenues8

9 are inadequate to pay its operating expenses and to cover the costs of hauling water at $25.00 per

10 1,000 gallons. The company purchases the water from the City of Flagstaff or a  neighboring water

11 company. His  son, Elliot, owns a  truck which is  used for hauling up to 4,000 gallons of water per

12 loa d.

1 3 Of the  Company's  seven mete red customers , which a re  a ll commercia l cus tomers , one

14 is  a  pa pe r compa ny (S CA) with a  four inch me te r a nd one  othe r cus tome r (S chuff S te e l) ha s  a  two

15 inch meter. The five remaining customers have three-quarter inch meters.

16 9. Although the Company has five wells, only two of them produce minimal amounts of

17 water (approximate ly s ix gallons per minute) when opera tional and the  water tha t is  produced is

18 pumped into the Colnpany's 100,000 gallon storage tank and distributed to its  metered customers.

19 These wells are both less than 200 feet deep. The Company's three other wells, two of them recently

20 drilled, are inoperative, "capped" and produce no water.

21 10. Mr. Ness  estimated that the  Company is  experiencing a  short fa ll in production of

22 approximately 60,000 gallons of water per month which it offsets by hauling water.

23 Mr. Ness  tes tified tha t during an e ight hour period his  son is  able  to haul seven to e ight

24 loads  of wa te r in his  truck to the  Company's  s torage  tank.

11.

25 12. According to Mr. Ness , the  Company has  approximate ly 200 s tandpipe  cus tomers  and

26 would like  to ke e p the m a s  cus tome rs  s ince  the ir bus ine s s  cons titute s  a pproxima te ly 75 pe rce nt of

27 Applica nt's  re ve nue s . The  Compa ny hope s  to be  a ble  to s upply the s e  cus tome rs  on we e ke nds  if

28 wa te r is  a va ila ble  be ca us e  only the  la rge s t me te re d cus tome r us e s  wa te r s e ve n da ys  a  we e k. The

8.

3 DECISION NO.
69673



DOCKET NO. W-02526A-07-0170

1

2

3

4

5

other s ix customers are  closed on the  weekend.

13. Howe ve r, unde r the  te rms  of Applica nt's  Curta ilme nt Ta riff, the  Compa ny is  in  a

S ta ge  Four Curta ilme nt a nd unde r the  te rns  of the  Curta ilme nt Ta riff is  prohibite d from providing

wa te r to s ta ndpipe  cus tome rs . S ta ff oppos e s  providing wa te r to s ta ndpipe  cus tome rs  e ve n on

weekends only until the  Colnpany's  wate r shortage  problem is  resolved or reduced to a  lower s tage  of

6

7

its  Curta ilme nt Ta riff

14. Furthe r complica ting the  problem is  the  fact tha t the  Company is  loca ted within a  new

8 fire  dis trict tha t requires  a ll commercia l ente rprises  to mee t or exceed a  flow ra te  of 1,000 ga llons  pe r

9 minute  for a  dura tion of two hours  or 120,000 ga llons  of wa te r for fire  prote ction.

10 Mr. Ne s s  te s tifie d tha t the  Compa ny is  e xploring a  s olution for its  wa te r s horta ge

l l proble m a nd knows  tha t drilling a  de e p we ll will be  e xpe ns ive . He  ha s  spoke n with re pre se nta tive s

12 of his  two la rge s t cus tome rs , SCA a nd Scruff S te e l, a s  poss ibly be ing willing to fina nce  a  portion of

15.

13 this  venture .

16.14 Mr. Ne ss  ha s  a lso be e n informe d by S ta ff of the  low inte re s t loa ns  a va ila ble  through

15 the  Wa te r Infra s tructure  Authority ("WIFA") to s ma ll wa te r compa nie s .

16 17. Ba s e d  on  the  re co rd ,  wh ile  the  Compa ny ha s  no  complia nce  is s ue s  with  the

17 Commiss ion, a ccording to the  S ta ff Re port, the  Compa ny ha s  ma jor de ficie ncie s  in monitoring a nd

18 re porting with the  Arizona  Qe pa rtme nt of Environme nta l Qua lity ("ADEQ").

18. Howe ve r, Ms . Ne ss  te s tifie d tha t the  Compa ny is  in close  conta ct with ADEQ a nd is

20 ta king s te ps  to corre ct the  monitoring a nd re porting proble ms , but the  Compa ny will ne e d time  to

19

The  Colnpa ny's  a ccounta nt te s tifie d tha t the  Compa ny is  curre nt on re ce nt prope rty

23 taxes , but the  Company is  involved with Coconino County on recomputing taxes  from 2002 and 2003

21 re ga in complia nce  with ADEQ.

19 |22

24 due  to an assessment e rror under the  Company's  former ownership.

25 20. While  te s tifying, Mr. Ness  re la ted tha t deve lopment is  progress ing in the  a rea  with the

26 pos s ibility of ne w indus tria l a nd comme rcia l cus tome rs  a nd pos s ibly triba l de ve lopme nt a ls o. For

27 the se  re a sons , the  Compa ny is  pursuing its  pla n to se cure  fina ncing for the  drilling of a  de e p we ll to

28 secure  a  re liable  water source .

4 DECIS ION NO.
69673



DOCKET no. W-02526A-07-0170

1 21.

3

5 23.

6

7

On the  pos itive  s ide , the  Company's  wa te r is  be low the  new maximum a rsenic leve l of

2 10 parts  per billion, and does not require  trea tment.

22. Upon the  filing of the  Compa ny's  a pplica tion, S ta ff pe rforme d a  thorough re vie w of

4 the  re lie f re que s te d by the  Compa ny.

S ta ff is  re comme nding a pprova l of the  Compa ny's  a pplica tion be ca us e , a fte r its

re vie w of the  Compa ny's  fina nce s  a nd a n ins pe ction of the  Compa ny's  utility pla nt, S ta ff be lie ve s

Applicant's  current s itua tion mee ts  the  requirements  of Attorney Genera l Opinion No. 71-171 .

S ta ff's  witne ss , De re k Ea ddy, te s tifie d tha t S ta ff supports  the  Company's  reques t for8 24.

9 e me rge ncy inte rim ra te s  of $30.00 pe r 1,000 ga llons . Under the current circumstances, Staff

10

11

12

recommends  tha t the  Company discontinue  providing wa te r to s tandpipe  cus tomers  a t any time  until

the  Compa ny is  a ble  to  s a tis fy the  te rms  of its  Curta ilme nt Ta riff Mr. Ea ddy e mpha s ize d S ta ff

be lieves  tha t the  Company's  limited wate r should be  sold only to its  mete red cus tomers .

Bes ides  recommending approva l of an emergency inte rim ga llonage  cha rge  of $30.00

14 pe r 1,000 ga llons , S ta ff is  a lso recommending the  following:

1 3 25.

15 •

16

17

18 •

19

20

21 •

22

23 •

24

25

tha t the  Company be  directed to tile , within 30 days  of the  e ffective  da te  of this

De cis ion, a  re vise d ra te  sche dule  re fle cting the  e me rge ncy ra te  incre a se  with

Docke t Control, a s  a  compliance  item in this  docke t,

tha t the  Compa ny notify its  cus tome rs , in a  form a cce pta ble  to S ta ff, of its

e me rg e n cy in te rim g a llo n a g e  ch a rg e  b y me a n s  o f a n  in s e rtio n  in  th e

Company's  next regula rly scheduled billing,

tha t the  Company file , within 6 months  of the  e ffective  da te  of this  Decis ion, a

full ra te  case ,

tha t if the  Compa ny be lie ve s  it will ne e d to incur de bt in orde r to s olve  its

wa te r shorta ge  proble m, tha t it tile  a  fina ncing a pplica tion concurre nt with the

filing of the  ra te  applica tion, and

26

27

28

1 According to Attorney General Opinion No. 71-17., interim or emergency rates are proper when either all or any
of the following conditions occur: when sudden change brings hardship to a Company, when the Company is insolvent,
or when the condition of the Company is such that its ability to maintain service pending a formal rate determination is in
serious doubt. Those criteria have been affirmed in Scates v. Arizona Corporation Comm 'n, 118 Ariz. 531 (Ct. App.
1978) and in Residential Utility Consumer Ojice v. Arizona Corporation Comm 'n., 199 Ariz. 588 (2001) ("Rio Verde") .

5 DECIS ION NO. 69673



DOCKET NO. W-02526A-07-0_70
Lr

1 •

2

tha t the  Company not re ins ta te  its  s tandpipe  se rvice  until furthe r Order from

the  Commiss ion.

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

26. Ba s e d on our re vie w of the  re cord, we  be lie ve  tha t a n e me rge ncy e xis ts  due  to a

sudden change  associa ted with a  lack of well production, which has  brought hardship to the  Company

within the  meaning of Attorney Genera l Opinion No. 71-17, and we  be lieve  tha t an inte rim ga llonage

charge of $30.00 per 1,000 gallons should be  adopted for a ll water used by metered customers subj act

to the  Compa ny complying with S ta ffs  a dditiona l re comme nda tions  de s cribe d a bove . Absent

emergency re lie f be ing granted, the  Company's  ongoing solvency and its  ability to se rve  cus tomers

would be  jeopardized.

27. However, the  e ffective  da te  of the  $30.00 emergency inte rim ga llonage  charge  sha ll be

d e la ye d  u n til th e  firs t d a y o f th e  mo n th  fo llo win g  th e  Co mp a n y me e tin g  th e s e  a d d itio n a l

requirements :

13 •

14

15

16 •

17 docke t,

18

tha t the  Compa ny file s  with  Docke t Control, a s  a  complia nce  ite m in  this

docke t, docume nta ry e vide nce  tha t a  bond or a  s ight dra ft le tte r of cre dit of

$10.00 has been posted, and

tha t the  Compa ny file s  with  Docke t Contro l a s  a  complia nce  ite m in  th is

d o c u m e n ta ry e vid e n c e  th a t it  is  ta kin g  s te p s ,  to  re s o lve  its

noncompliance  with ADEQ regula tions , to S ta ff's  sa tis faction.

19 28.

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Because  an a llowance  for the  prope rty tax expense  of the  Company is  included in the

Company's  ra tes  and will be  collected Hom its  customers , the  Commission seeks assurances from the

Compa ny tha t a ny ta xe s  colle cte d from ra te pa ye rs  ha ve  be e n re mitte d to the  a ppropria te  ta xing

a uthority. It ha s  come  to  the  Commis s ion 's  a tte ntion tha t a  numbe r of compa nie s  ha ve  be e n

unwilling or una ble  to fulfill the ir obliga tion to pa y the  ta xe s  tha t we re  colle cte d form ra te pa ye rs ,

s ome  for a s  ma ny a s  twe nty ye a rs . It is  re a s ona ble , the re fore , tha t a s  a  pre ve ntive  me a s ure  the

Compa ny a nnua lly file , a s  pa rt of its  a nnua l re port, a n a ffida vit with the  Utilitie s  Divis ion a tte s ting

tha t the  Company is  current in paying its  property taxes  in Arizona .

27

28

CO NCLUS IO NS  O F LAW

Applica nt is  a  public s e rvice  corpora tion within the  me a ning of Article  XV of the

69673

1 .

6 DE CIS IO N n o .



DOCKET NO. W-02526A-07-0170
e

1

2

3

4

5

2. The  Commiss ion ha s  jurisdiction ove r the  Compa ny a nd of the  subje ct ma tte r of the

Applica tion.

3.

4.

Notice  of the  Applica tion was  provided in the  manne r pre scribed by law.

Applica nt is  fa cing a n "e me rge ncy' within the  de finition se t forth in Attorne y Ge ne ra l

6 Opinion No. 71-17, a s  discusse d a nd a ffirme d in Sta tes  and Rio Verde cases cited herein.

The  s tanda rds  for approva l of a  reques t for inte rim ra te  re lie f require  the  exis tence  of

8 a n e me rge ncy, the  pos ting of a  bond or a  s ight dra ft le tte r of cre dit by the  utility compa ny; a nd

7

9 subsequent tiling of a  pe rmanent ra te  applica tion.

10 6. Approva l of the  Compa ny's  a pplica tion for inte rim ra te  re lie f; a s  de scribe d he re in, is

l l cons is tent with the  Commiss ion's  authority unde r the  Arizona  Cons titution, ra te rnaking s ta tute s , and

12 applicable  case  law.

13 The  request for inte rim emergency ra te  re lie f is  jus t and reasonable , under the  specific

14 facts  pre sented in this  ca se , and should be  collected by means  of adding a  $30.00 ga llonage  cha rge

15 pe r 1,000 ga llons  for e a ch me te re d cus tome r's  monthly bill for a ll wa te r use d until furthe r Orde r, but

sha ll not be  e ffe ctive  until the  firs t da y of the  month following Applica nt complying with Findings  of1 6

1 7 FactNos. 25 and 27 hereinabove.

18 8. Applica nt s hould tile  a  pe rma ne nt ra te  ca s e  with a  te s t ye a r e nding S e pte mbe r 30,

19 2007, no la te r than December 31, 2007.

20 ORDER

IT IS  THEREFORE ORDERED tha t the  a pplica tion of Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. for

22 an emergency inte rim ga llonage  cha rge  of $30.00 pe r 1,000 ga llons  for me te red cus tomers  be , and is

23 he reby, approved to the  extent described he re in.

24 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t the  a pplica tion of Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. s ha ll

25 recover its  emergency expenses  as  discussed here inabove  by means  of a  ga llonage  charge  of $30.00

26 pe r 1,000 ga llons  for a ll wa te r us e d until furthe r Orde r, but s a id a uthoriza tion s ha ll be  conditione d

27 upon Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. complying with the  re quire me nts  of Findings  of Fa ct Nos . 25

28  a nd  27 .

2 1

5.

7.

7 DECIS ION NO.
69673



u

DOCKET NO. W-02526A-07-0170
9

1 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. s ha ll file  a n a pplica tion

2 for pe rma ne nt ra te  re lie f with a  te s t ye a r e nding S e pte mbe r 30, 2007, no la te r tha n De ce mbe r 31,

3 2007.

4 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t the  $30.00 e me rge ncy ga llona ge  cha rge  a pprove d he re in

5 sha ll be  inte rim and subj act to re fund pending the  review by S ta ff of the  permanent ra te  applica tion.

6 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. s ha ll ma inta in its  books

7 a nd re cords  in a ccorda nce  with the  NARUC Uniform S ys te m of Accounts .

8 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. sha ll tile  on or be fore  the

9 firs t day of the  month it is  enabled to collect the  emergency inte rim $30.00 pe r 1,000 ga llons , a  ta riff

10 authorizing it to collect the  $30.00 pe r 1,000 ga llons  of wa te r used a s  authorized he re in.

l l IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t the  ga llona ge  cha rge  a uthorize d he re ina bove  s ha ll be

12 e ffe ctive  for a ll s e rvice  provide d on a nd a fte r the  firs t da y of the  month following tha t in which the

13 requirements  of Findings of Fact No. 27 have  been met.

14 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. sha ll, in a  form a pprove d

15 by S ta ff, notify its  cus tome rs  by ma il of the  e me rge ncy inte rim ga llona ge  cha rge  a uthorize d he re in

16 and the  prospective  e ffective  da te  of same a t leas t 15 days  before  the  expected da te  of its  imposition.

17 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc.'s  a pplica tion for a uthority

18 to implement emergency inte rim ra tes  is  approved, to the  extent and in the  manner described here in.

19 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. s ha ll comply with  a ll

20 re quire me nts  a nd re comme nda tions  discusse d in this  Orde r a s  a  condition of a pprova l of its  re que s t

21 for inte rim ra te  re lie f

22 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. s ha ll pos t a  bond or a

23 s ight dra ft le tte r of cre dit in the  a mount of $10.00 prior to imple me nting the  e me rge ncy inte rim

24 ga llona ge  cha rge  a uthorize d by this  De cis ion.

25 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t the  e me rge ncy wa te r inte rim ga llona ge  cha rge  s ha ll e nd

26 when a  Commiss ion Decis ion is  issued regarding the  Company's  pennanent ra te  case  applica tion.

27 . . .

28

8 DECIS ION no.
69673



COMc .- . AN"'
,vI

soM, 66, f .\
vQuCIo' R COMMISSIO

.
R

IN WITNES S  WHEREOF, 1 , BRIAN c. McNEIL, Exe cu tive
Dire c to r o f th e  Ariz o n a  C o rp o ra tio n  C o m m is s io n ,  h a ve
he re un to  s e t my ha nd  a nd  ca us e d  the  o ffic ia l s e a l o f the
Commiss ion to be  a ffixed a t the  Capitol, in the  City of Phoenix,
this 8 8 ' * day of Q ocv..¢,. , 2007.

' I'B
CTOE

NE
CUT E D

DIS S ENT

'C 4018" q s

DIS S ENT
MES:db

9 DECIS ION no.
69673

q

DOCKET no. W-02526A-07-0170
1

1 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t Be lle mont Wa te r Compa ny, Inc. sha ll a nnua lly file  a s  pa rt

2 of its  a nnua l re port a n a ffida vit with the  Utilitie s  Divis ion a tte s ting tha t the  Compa ny is  curre nt in

3 paying its  property taxes .

IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t this  De cis ion sha ll be come  e ffe ctive  imme dia te ly.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORP ORATION COMMIS S ION.

-4-».4:%.» 'I-' -

4

5

6

7

8

9

12:
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2 4

25

26

27

28

4



la

Y

BELLEMONT WATER COMP ANY

W-02526A-07-0170

Bradley Ness
BELLEMONT WATER COMP ANY
301 South 9'*' Street
Willia ms , AZ 86046

1 SERVICE LIST FOR:

2 DOCKET NO.

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Rodne y C. Wilson
BELLEMONT WATER COMP ANY
p. 0. BOX 31176
Fla gs ta ff, AZ 86003

1 1

Chris tophe r Ke e le y, Chie f Couns e l
Le ga l Divis ion
ARIZONA CORP ORATION COMMIS S ION
1200 West Washington Street
P hoe nix, AZ 85007

1 2

1 3

1 4

Ernest G. Johnson, Director
Utilitie s  Divis ion
ARIZONA CORP ORATION COMMIS S ION
1200 West Washington Street
P hoe nix, AZ 85007

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

69673
10 DECIS ION no.


